Viscoelasticity in associating oligomers and polymers: experimental test of the bond lifetime
renormalization model
Sirui Ge1†, Martin Tress2†, Kunyue Xing2, Peng-Fei Cao3, Tomonori Saito3, and Alexei P.
Sokolov2, 3*
[†] The two authors contributed equally to this work.
[*] Corresponding author: Alexei P. Sokolov (sokolov@utk.edu)
1 University of Tennessee, Knoxville, Department of Materials Science, Knoxville, Tennessee
37996, United States

from the vinyl terminated poly(dimethylsiloxane).
Table 1: Degree of polymerization DP, total number-averaged MW Mn including end-groups, as
well as main chain Mn (excluding end-groups), number of Kuhn segments N, and glass transition
temperature Tg of the studied polymers.
Polymer DP Mn [g/mol]
(total)
Mn [g/mol]
(main chain)
N Tg (DSC)
PPG-NH2-6 6 480 348 3 194
PPG-NH2-33 33 2046 1914 17 199
PPG-NH2-67 67 4018 3886 35 199
PPG-COOH-6 6 680 348 3 246
PPG-COOH-33 33 2246 1914 17 218
PPG-COOH-67 67 4218 3886 35 207
PDMS-NH2-22 22 1738 1622 7 153
PDMS-NH2-50 50 3816 3700 16 150
PDMS-NH2-74 74 5592 5476 23 149
PDMS-S-COOH-13 13 1228 962 4 168
PDMS-S-COOH-83 83 6408 6142 26 149
Differential scanning calorimetry (DSC) was performed using a Q-1000 differential scanning
calorimeter (TA Instruments). All the samples were dried in a vacuum oven for several days in
order to remove remaining solvent and moisture, and subsequently sealed in hermetic aluminum
pans. Scans were performed with a rate of 10 K/min, for PPG-COOH, PPG-NH2 and PPG-OH in